
TRADING POLICIES

The Directors of the Company are subject to a number of restrictions in relation to them dealing in Shares of the Company. Directors can only deal in Shares in the Company during certain periods or in certain circumstances (e.g. a bonus issue), and then only after giving 24 hours notice of the intended transaction to the Chairman of the Board.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Company has adopted a Corporate Governance Charter dated 28 May 2010 (Corporate Governance Charter) in order to implement and maintain a culture of good corporate governance both internally and in its external dealings. In adopting the Corporate Governance Charter the Board is mindful of the ASX Guidelines.

The following table briefly addresses the areas where the Company has departed from the ASX Guidelines. Where the Company's Corporate Governance practices do not correlate with the practices recommended by the CGC, the Company is working towards compliance; however it does not consider that all practices are appropriate for the Company due to the size and scale of Company operations.

The Board is of the view that with the exception of the departures from the ASX Guidelines as set out in the following table it otherwise complies with all of the ASX Guidelines.

Areas where the Company has departed from the ASX guidelines

ASX Principles and Recommendations	Summary of the Company's Position
Principle 1 - Lay Solid Foundations for Management a	and Oversight
Recommendation 1.2 - Companies should disclose the process for evaluating the performance of senior executives	The Board has not established a separate nomination committee. In the absence of a formally constituted nomination committee, the full Board is responsible for the proper oversight of the Board, the Directors and senior management. The Board considers that given its size, no efficiencies or other benefits would be gained by establishing a separate committee.
Principle 2 - Structure Board to Add Value	
Recommendation 2.1 - A majority of the board should be independent directors	Presently under the ASX Guidelines it is considered that there are no independent directors. Upon the Company's debut on the ASX, Mr Stephen Roberts will replace Mr Mascolo, and that will give the Company only one independent director at that time. While the Company does not presently comply with this Recommendation 2.1, the Company may consider appointing further independent Directors in the future. The Company believes that given the size and scale of its operations, non-compliance by the Company with this Recommendation 2.1 will not be detrimental to the Company.
Recommendation 2.2 - The Chair should be an independent director	Brian Moller is the Chairman of the Company, but is not considered to be independent under the ASX Guidelines. The Company is of the view that the size and scale of its current operations do not warrant the appointment of an independent Chairperson and that non-compliance with this Recommendation 2.2 will not be detrimental to the Company.
Recommendation 2.4 - The board should establish a nomination committee	The Board's view is that the Company is not currently of the size to justify the formation of a separate nomination committee. The Board currently performs the functions of a nomination committee and where necessary will seek the advice of external advisors in relation to this role. The Board shall, upon the Company reaching the requisite corporate and commercial maturity, approve the constitution of a nomination committee to assist the Board in relation to the appointment of Directors and senior management.
Principle 4 - Safeguard Integrity in Financial Reportin	ng
Recommendation 4.2 - The audit committee should be structured so that it: Consists only of non-executive directors Consists of a majority of independent directors Is chaired by an independent chair, who is not chair of the board Has at least three members	The Audit Committee is currently comprised of Messrs Mascolo, Moller and Mather. Mr Stephen Roberts will be replacing Mr Mascolo upon the Company's debut on the ASX. Mr Roberts, as an independent Director, will chair the Audit Committee. While the Company does not presently comply with this Recommendation 4.2 (Messrs Moller and Mather are not considered independent under the ASX guidelines), the Company may consider appointing further independent Directors in the future at which time it may reconsider the composition of the audit committee. The Company believes that given the size and scale of its operations, non-compliance by the Company with this Recommendation 4.2 will not be detrimental to the Company.
Principle 7 - Recognise and Manage Risk	
Recommendation 7.2 - The Board should require management to design and implement the risk management and internal control system to manage the Company's material business risks and report to it on whether those risks are being managed effectively. The board should disclose that management has reported to it as to the effectiveness of the Company's management of its material business risks.	The Board is responsible for reviewing and ratifying systems of risk management and internal compliance.
Principle 8 - Remunerate Fairly and Responsibly	
Recommendation 8.1 - The board should establish a remuneration committee	The Board has not established a remuneration committee. The Board considers that given its size, no efficiencies or other benefits would be gained by the establishing of such a committee. The role of the remuneration committee is carried out by the full Board. The Company has adopted a Remuneration Committee Charter, which is set out in the Company's Corporate Governance Charter.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	Notes	2010 \$	2009 \$
Revenue	2	-	10,213
Employee benefits expenses Exploration costs written-off Legal expense Depreciation Share based payment expense Administration and consulting expense Other expenses		(27,759) (4,022) (8,065) - (85,192)	(56,570) (115,795) (1,320) (8,065) (189,388) (429,692) (130,474)
Profit/(loss) before income tax Income tax expense Profit/(loss) for the year	4	(125,038) - (125,038)	(921,091) - (921,091)
Other comprehensive income Total comprehensive income for the year		(125,038)	(921,091)
Profit/(loss) for the year is attributable to: Owners of AusNiCo Limited		(125,038)	(921,091)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to: Owners of AusNiCo Limited	is	(125,038)	(921,091)
Earnings per share		Cents	Cents
Basic Earnings Per Share Diluted Earnings Per Share	8 8	(0.1) (0.1)	(1.0) (1.0)

The Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2010

	Notes	2010 \$	2009 \$
CURRENT ASSETS		·	
Cash and cash equivalents	9	82	24,691
Trade and other receivables	10	11,718	18,760
Other current assets	11	81,469	
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		93,269	43,451
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Other financial assets	12	34,152	31,614
Property, plant & equipment	13	18,718	26,783
Exploration & evaluation assets	14	3,242,851	3,059,047
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		3,295,721	3,117,444
TOTAL ASSETS		3,388,990	3,160,895
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	15	679,989	311,406
Other financial liabilities	16	5,460	15,450
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		685,449	326,856
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES Other financial liabilities	16		5,460
Other financial Habitities	10	<u></u> _	5,460
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			5,460
TOTAL LIABILITIES		685,449	332,316
NET ASSETS		2,703,541	2,828,579
EQUITY			
Issued capital	17	2,220,001	2,220,001
Option reserve	18	2,083,268	2,083,268
Accumulated losses	19	(1,599,728)	(1,474,690)